## GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. \_\_\_\_76-16\_\_\_

## AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 76-10

WHEREAS, on May 7, 1976, the Governor signed and promulgated Executive Order 76-10, creating the Governor's Youth Advisory Council with enumerated powers; and

WHEREAS, the Superior Court of Guam has the responsibility of the Juvenile Justice Program; and

WHEREAS, said Superior Court has determined that the program can be greatly enhanced by the proper use of funds available under the Juvenile Justice Prevention Act of 1974; and

WHEREAS, the Juvenile Justice and Delinquincy Prevention Act of 1974 (JJDP) requires that a Youth Council, appointed by the Governor, oversee the expenditure of JJDP Act funds, and to monitor the activities of the implementing agency; and

WHEREAS, the Courts, whose responsibility it is to administer the Juvenile Justice Program, has requested the application for said funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICARDO J. BORDALLO, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, do hereby order that the following be added to Executive Order 76-10:

8. That the Council shall have the power to oversee the activities and expenditures of all youth-related programs receiving federal assistance for their operation.

DATED	at	Agana;	Guam,	this	17th	day of _	June	, 1976.
						.HF-		
					RICARD	J. BORD	ÁLLO	
					Governo	or of Gua	m	

COUNTERSIGNED:

RÜDOLPH G: SABLAN Lieutenant Governor